
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 16 October 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 3, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 3. 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Maxine Henson 
Phillip O'Dell 

 

Stephen Wright 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Frankie Belloli, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1263   E-mail:  frankie.belloli@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 16 October 2017 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 6 October 2017 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Licensing Panel - 16 October 2017 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair 
and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE FOR BROADFIELDS COUNTRY CLUB,  220 

HEADSTONE LANE, HARROW, MIDDLESEX, HA2 6NN   (Pages 7 - 32) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Community Directorate 

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   Agenda Item 4 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 

 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral 
hearing in public. 
 
Please note that the Applicant is the party who has requested the Hearing 
 
 

i. Introductions by the Chair of the Panel:  

   - Members 

- Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

- Applicants and Objector(s) 

- the Procedure for the hearing 
 

ii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 

iii. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted 
with the agreemen
[...]
nt premises licence (appendix 1) 
Location (GIS) Map (appendix 2) 
Image of premises (appendix 3) 
Plan of premises (appendix 4) 
Representations (appendix 5) 
Summary of proposed times and 
conditions (appendix 6) 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

An application has been received to vary the premises                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
licence for Broadfields Country Club, (trading as Blue Room, 220 Headstone 
Lane, Harrow, Middlesex, HA2 6NN to extend the times for licensable 
activities and hours open to public.   Two representations have been received 
from resident. 
 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
2.1 Earnps Limited has applied to vary the premises licence (appendix 1) for Broadfields 

Country Club (trading as Blue Room), 220 Headstone Lane, Harrow, Middlesex HA2 
6NN.  A location map and image of the premises are set out at appendices 2 and 3.   

 
2.2 Licensable activities 

The applicant has applied to vary the licence according to the following: 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 5
Pages 7 to 32



 

2.3  

 Current Licence  

Hours open to 
public 

Live music, Recorded music, 
Performance of dances, and 

similar, Provision of facilities for 
music and dance and similar 

Sale of alcohol by retail Late night 
refreshment** 

Mon 1000 - 2330 1000 - 2300 1000 - 2300  

Tue 1000 - 2330 1000 - 2300 1000 - 2300  

Wed 1000 - 2330 1000 - 2300 1000 - 2300  

Thu 1000 - 2330 1000 - 2300 1000 - 2300  

Fri 1000 – 0030* 1000 – 0000 1000 – 0000  

Sat 1000 – 0030* 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0000 2300 – 0000 

Sun 1200 - 2300 1200 – 2230 1200 - 2230 2300 - 0000 

 
* = Next day 
** a licence is only needed for late night refreshment between 2300 and 0500 hours 
 
Seasonal variations: 
 
Licensable activities can be extended (extended drinking up time) for: 
 
a)  1 January, New Year's day, one additional hour in the evening 
b)  17 March, St Patrick 's Day, two additional hours in the evening 
c)  23 April, St George's day, one additional hour in the evening 
d)  Easter Sunday and Easter Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
e)  Sunday prior to May Day Bank Holiday Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
f)  May Day Bank Holiday Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
g)  Sunday prior to Spring Bank Holiday Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
h)  Spring Bank Holiday Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
i)  Sunday prior to Summer (August) Bank Holiday Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
j)  Summer Bank Holiday Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
k)  24 December, Christmas Eve, one additional hour in the evening 
l)  26 December, Boxing day, one additional hour in the evening 

 
 

 New hours 

Hours open to 
the public 

Live music, Recorded music, 
Performance of dance and similar 

Sale of alcohol 
by retail 

Late night 
refreshment 

Mon 1000 – 0100* 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0000 2300 - 0000 

Tue 1000 – 0100* 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0000 2300 - 0000 

Wed 1000 – 0100* 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0000 2300 - 0000 

Thu 1000 – 0100* 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0000 2300 - 0000 

Fri 1000 – 0300* 1000 – 0200* 1000 – 0200* 2300 – 0200* 

Sat 1000 – 0300* 1000 – 0200* 1000 – 0200* 2300 – 0200* 

Sun 1000 – 0000 1000 - 2300 1000 - 2300 n/a 

 
* = Next day 
 
Proposed seasonal variations: 
 

1. Sale of alcohol by retail and other licensable activities to extend by one hour on 
Sundays prior to a Bank Holiday Monday. 
 

2. Sale of alcohol by retail can be extended between the terminal hour on New Year’s 
Eve and the commencement hour on the following morning. 

8



 

  
2.4 The application is also to amend the premises plan (see appendix 4) and to remove 

some existing licence conditions (see paragraphs 2.14 – 2.15 below). 
 

2.5 Description of premises 
The premises are described on the application form as providing restaurant and 
banqueting facilities.  The application also states that it “creates a banqueting part to 
this existing restaurant part of the venue”. 

 
2.6 The premises are located at the end of a cul-de-sac leading from Headstone Lane.  It 

adjoins the Headstone Lane playing fields whilst also being in close proximity to 
houses in Bannister Close, Broadfields and Random Close.     
 

2.5 History of the premises 
The premises were first licensed as Harrow Community Sports Club Ltd by the 
licensing justices on 4 June 2003.  This was converted to a premises licence on 24 
November 2005.  It was transferred to the current premises licence holder on 25 May 
2016. 

 
2.6 Designated premises supervisor 

Dilip Patel 
 

2.7 Details of application 
Received:  8 September 2017  
Closing date for representations: 6 October 2017  
The application has been advertised in accordance with the prescribed regulations 

 
2.8 Representations 

Representations have been received from two other people not being any of the 
responsible authorities (appendix 5).   

 
2.9 Operating schedule and conditions  

Members will be aware that an operating schedule forms part of the licensing 
application process.  This document outlines what activities are proposed, the opening 
hours, and how the activities will be managed particularly in respect of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
2.10 The Panel’s attention is directed towards paragraphs 8.38 – 8.46 of the statutory 

guidance issued under the Act that sets out matters that ought to be considered by an 
applicant when drafting their operating schedule.   

 
2.11 The most critical part of the operating schedule are the steps taken by the applicant to 

promote the licensing objectives.  Applicants are always reminded to take careful 
consideration as to what is entered in this section as whatever is proposed will be 
transferred into conditions on the licence.  The Panel’s discretion is engaged in the 
light of relevant representations to impose conditions that are appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives.  

 
2.12 Conditions should be tailored to the size, type, location, characteristics and activities at 

the premises, and the Panel should be aware of any indirect costs that may arise from 
the imposition of conditions.  

 

9



 

2.13 Conditions must also be clear, understandable, capable of being complied with by the 
premises licence holder and enforceable as breach of any condition is a criminal 
offence.   

 
2.14 The premises licence holder has applied to remove the following conditions from 

annex 2 of the licence (conditions consistent with the operating schedule) as below: 
 

Number Condition Reason 

2 Toughened glass is currently in use and will 
continue to be used. 
 

This condition will be 
removed, as the 
premises are no more a 
pub.  This is a restaurant 
and banqueting venue 

4 SIA door supervisor is employed during busy 
periods. 
 

As above 

5 Incidents are logged and recorded in an 
incident report book 

This a more appropriate 
condition for a Pub/night 
club/off licence 

6 The premises operate a proof of age scheme. 
 

 

7 No entry allowed to the premises one hour 
before the end of licensable activities. 
 

 

8 Door supervisors and management monitor 
the behaviour of customers leaving the 
premises and display signs encouraging 
customers to leave the premises quietly. 
 

Will be modified as 
above 

10 AWP (Amusement with prize) machines are to 
be emptied every night 
 

Removed as no such 
machines are present 
any more 

 
2.15 The premises licence holder has applied to remove the following conditions from 

annex 3 of the licence (conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority) 
as below: 
 

Number Condition Reason 

4 Amplified sound equipment must be governed 
by sound limiting equipment set at a level 
approved by environmental health officers. 
 

The premises have gone 
through a significant 
improvement in noise 
insulation and triple 
glazing. 
 

5 An accurate and up to date logbook must be 
maintained in a format prescribed by the 
licensing authority. 
 

To be removed 

 
2.16 The premises licence holder has proposed adding the following conditions: 

 

10



 

(1)  Prevention of crime and disorder 
Adequate number of door supervisors will be provided according to bookings.  
 
(2)  Prevention of public nuisance 
External area will be closed for sale of alcohol after 2300. 
 
(3)  The protection of children from harm 
The premises will operate a Challenge 21 Policy. 
 
 

2.17 The applicant has agreed a set of conditions with the licensing authority’s officers in 
light of the operating schedule, which are set out for the Panel’s consideration at 
appendix 6. Conditions (1) and (2) referred to in paragraph 2.16 above have been re-
worded following discussions with the licensing authority’s officers.  The premises 
licence is already subject to a mandatory condition to have an age verification policy in 
place in relation to the proposed condition (3) in paragraph 2.16. 
 
Whilst appendix 6 is provided for the Panel’s assistance, the Panel is reminded that 
any final decision on this application and any conditions to be applied on the licence is 
the Panel’s decision taking in to account all relevant matters, including the 
representations, legislation, statutory guidance and Harrow’s Licensing Policy. 
[...]
K) 24 December, Christmas Eve, one additional hour in the evening 
L) 26 December, Boxing day, one additional hour in the evening 
 
 
Location: Licensable area 
Late night refreshment            
Sunday   -   -  
Monday   -   -  
Tuesday    -   -  
Wednesday  -   -  
Thursday  -   -  
Friday  23:00 - 00:00  -  
Saturday  23:00 - 00:00  -  
 
1. Licensable activities can be extended (extended drinking up time) for  
A) 1 January, New Year's day, one additional hour in the evening 
B) 17 March, St Patrick 's Day, two additional hours in the evening 
C) 23 April, St George's day, one additional hour in the evening 
D) Easter Sunday and Easter Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
E) Sunday prior to May Day Bank Holiday Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
F) May Day Bank Holiday Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
G) Sunday prior to Spring Bank Holiday Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
H) Spring Bank Holiday Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
I) Sunday prior to Summer (August) Bank Holiday Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
J) Summer Bank Holiday Monday, one additional hour in the evening 
K) 24 December, Christmas Eve, one additional hour in the evening 
L) 26 December, Boxing day, one additional hour in the evening 

16



 

Page 3 of 8 

Location: Licensable area 
Sale of retail alcohol            
Sunday  12:00 - 22:30  -  
Monday  10:00 - 23:00  -  
Tuesday  10:00 - 23:00  -  
Wednesday 10:00 - 23:00  -  
Thursday 10:00 - 23:00  -  
Friday  10:00 - 00:00  -  
Saturday  10:00 - 00:00  -  
1. Sale by retail of alcohol can be extended between the terminal hour on New Year's Eve and the 
commencement hour on the following morning.    
 
1. Licensable activities can be extended (extended drinking up time) for  
A) 1 January, New Year's day, one additional hour in the evening 
B) 17 March, St Patrick 's Day, two additional hours in the evening 
C) 23 April, St George's day, one additional hour in the evening 
D) Easter 
[...]
erent from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a 
change to the rate of duty or value added tax.  

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 
place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.  

Mandatory conditions where licence authorises exhibition of films: 
 
  (1) The admission of persons under the age of 18 years to exhibitions of films must be restricted in 
accordance with any recommendation made by the British Board of Film Classification, except where 
condition 2 applies. 

 
  (2) The admission of persons under the age of 18 years to exhibitions of films must be restricted in 
accordance with any recommendation made by the relevant licensing authority regarding the film in question 
 

 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 
 
1. The manager will actively participate and support the local Pubwatch Scheme, if it is active 
 
2. Toughened glass is currently in use and will continue to be used. 
 
3. No promotions that encourage illegal, irresponsible or immoderate drinking. 
 
4. SIA door supervisor is employed during busy periods. 
 
5. Incidents are logged and recorded in an incident report book. 
 
6. The premises operate a proof of age scheme. 

19



 

Page 6 of 8 

 
7. No entry allowed to the premises one hour before the end of licensable activities. 
 
8. Door supervisors and management monitor the behaviour of customers leaving the premises and display 
signs encouraging customers to leave the premises quietly. 
 
9. All deliveries are conducted during normal daytime hours to prevent noise nuisance. 
 
10. AWP machines are to be emptied every night 
 
11. CCTV to be in operation whilst licensable activities are taking place in the premises and whilst the 
premises are open to the public. 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority. 
 
1. Doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated entertainment is in progress. 
 
2. Air conditioning must be used when regulated entertainment is in progress. 
 
3. Noise and vibrations shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance. 
 
4. Amplified sound equipment must be governed by sound limiting equipment set at a level approved by 
environmental health officers. 
 
5. An accurate and up to date logbook must be maintained in a format prescribed by the licensing authority. 
 
6. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits to the premises requesting patrons 
leave the premises quietly. 
 

 

20



 

Page 7 of 8 

 
Annex 4 – Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21



 

Page 8 of 8 

 
 

 

Date of original grant: 14/02/06 Reason for issue: Variation Of DPS 

Date of issue: 20th July 2016 Issue Number: 8 

 
 

22



© Crown  c opyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey  100019206
DIGITA L MA P DA TA ©  C OLLINS  BA RTHOLOM EW L TD ( 2017)
© 2017 Europa Technologies L td. A ll r ights res erv ed.

´

0 70 14035 Meters

Appendix 2 - location map
Legend

Licenced Premises

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

Q

R

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

Q

R

CO
M

PL
IA

NC
E 

DI
RE

CT
 L

TD

DESIGNER

CLIENT

PROJECT MANAGER

DRAWING MODEL

Drawing Scale

Reg.Nr.

revision

date

PROJECTSUBJECT

EARNPS LTD

BLUE ROOM (BROADFIELDS COUNTRY 
CLUB)PROPOSED
RED line denotes Licensable activity.

LICENSING PLAN FINAL

1:100 A1

CDL/BLUEROOM/2017

2

03/09/2017

        

600
1,500

2,100
1,200

1,
50

0
2,

10
0

80
0

2,
10

0

1,010
2,100

80
0

2,
19

2

2,100
800

2,
10

0
80

0

2,100
800

2,100
800

80
0

2,
10

0

2,100
800

2,100
800

800
2,100

2,
10

0
80

0

1,
70

4
2,

20
0

2,100
1,500

2,100
800

2,100
800

800
2,100

2,
39

4
2,

10
0

2,
10

0
91

1

1,600

[...]
anting of the amending opening hours to constitute a Public Nuisance to the 

residents and as such most strongly protest to the same. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

Georgina Sagnella (Mrs) 

 

 

30



Appendix 6 
Summary of proposed times and conditions 
 
Broadfields Country Club, trading as Blue Room, 220 Headstone Lane, Harrow,  
Middlesex HA2 6NN 

 

Licensable activities 

 

 
Hours open to 

the public 

Live music, Recorded music, 
Performance of dance and 

similar 

Sale of alcohol by 
retail 

Late night 
refreshment 

Mon 1000 – 0100* 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0000 2300 - 0000 

Tue 1000 – 0100* 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0000 2300 - 0000 

Wed 1000 – 0100* 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0000 2300 - 0000 

Thu 1000 – 0100* 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0000 2300 - 0000 

Fri 1000 – 0300* 1000 – 0200* 1000 – 0200* 2300 – 0200* 

Sat 1000 – 0300* 1000 – 0200* 1000 – 0200* 2300 – 0200* 

Sun 1000 – 0000 1000 – 2300 1000 – 2300 n/a 

 

* = Next day 

Proposed seasonal variations 

(1) Sale of alcohol by retail and other licensable activities to extend by one hour on 
Sundays prior to a Bank Holiday Monday. 
 

(2) Sale of alcohol by retail can be extended between the terminal hour on New Year’s Eve 
and the commencement hour on the following morning. 

 
Summary of applicable mandatory conditions 
 
(1)  No alcohol to be sold unless under the supervision of a designated premises supervisor 

who holds a premises licence. 
 
(2)  Requirement for any door supervisors to be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 

 
(3)  Mandatory conditions prohibiting irresponsible alcohol sales, requiring free potable 

water and requiring premises to have proof-of-age policy. 
 
Annex 2 – conditions consistent with Operating Schedule 
 
Prevention of crime and disorder 

 
1.  The Designated Premises Supervisor shall be responsible for maintaining a record for at 

least 12 months of "Significant Incidents" that occurs on the premises whilst licensable 
activities are being provided. 

 
2.   Significant Incidents" to be recorded include (but are not limited to): 
 

(a)  failures of or faults with the CCTV  system 
(b) refusals of alcohol sales 
(c) calls to the police arising from illegal drugs on the Premises 
(d) other matters that may affect the licensing objectives 

31



(e) assaults or other injuries whether or not police or medical assistance is required 
(f) CCTV and electronic identification system records supplied to Police and Licensing 

Authority officers 
(g) seizures of false identification 

 
3.   The premises licence holder shall conduct a risk assessment for each and every 

booking they take to ascertain how many door supervisors may be needed for any 
particular occasion.  The premises licence holder shall seek or take advice from the 
police licensing officer for Harrow about the number of door supervisors that may be 
required for any bookings or events likely to undermine the licensing objectives. 

 
4  (1) The Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises Holder shall install and 

maintain a comprehensive CCTV system to the satisfaction of the Metropolitan Police.  
All entry and exit points must be covered enabling frontal identification of every person 
entering. 
 
(2) The Designated Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the CCTV system shall 
continually record whilst the Premises is open for licensable activities and during all 
times when customers remain on the Premises. All recordings shall be stored for a 
minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. 
 
(3) Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of the Police or 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority providing such requests are in connection 
with the prevention or detection of crime. Recordings are to be supplied to in the form of 
digital download burned onto a flash drive, DVD or CD disc. 
 
(4) A staff member from the Premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 
system shall be on the Premises at all times when the Premises is open to the public. 
This staff member shall be able to show Police or an authorised officer to the licensing 
authority recent data or footage with the minimum delay when so requested. 
 
(5) All faults with the CCTV system shall be repaired as soon as possible and in any 
case within two working days after which time, if the system is still inoperative no 
licensable activities shall take place without the agreement of Harrow Police Licensing 
Officer and/or Licensing Authority until the fault is rectified. 

 
Prevention of public nuisance 
 
5.  External area will be closed for sale of alcohol after 2300 hours. 
 
6.  All deliveries are conducted during normal daytime hours to prevent noise nuisance. 
 
7. Doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated entertainment is in progress. 
 
8.  Air conditioning must be used when regulated entertainment is in progress. 
 
9. Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby or outside premises building. 

Loudspeakers and other sound amplification equipment must not be directed outwards 
towards any street or residential building, or installed externally to the Premises. 

 
10. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits to the premises 

requesting patrons leave the premises quietly. 
 
 

32


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Procedures
	5 Application for a Licence for Broadfields Country Club,  220 Headstone Lane, Harrow, Middlesex, HA2 6NN
	Appendix 1 - premises licence
	Appendix 2 - location map
	Appendix 3 - image of premises
	Appendix 4 - new plan of premises
	Appendix 5 - representations
	Appendix 6 - summary of proposed conditions




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 16 October 2017 - 113 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

16 OCTOBER 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Phillip O'Dell 
   
Councillors: * Maxine Henson  

 
* Stephen Wright 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

149. Appointment of Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Phillip O’Dell be appointed Chair of the 
Licensing Panel Hearing. 
 

150. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

151. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

152. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officer/s, Responsible Authority/ies 
and other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined 
the procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the 
agenda. 
 



 

- 114 -  Licensing Panel - 16 October 2017 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

153. Application for a Licence for Broadfields Country Club,  220 Headstone 
Lane, Harrow, Middlesex, HA2 6NN   
 
In attendance:  
           
Legal Adviser:    
Licensing Officers:  

Ms Victoria Seifert 
Mr Jeffrey Leib, Mr Ash Waghela  

Applicant:  Mr Sivashankar for Earnps Limited 
Objectors: Ms Georgina Sagnella 

Ms Naomi Stevenson 
          
RESOLVED:  To vary the premises licence subject to the following timings 
and conditions 
 
Amendments to the premises plan.  
 
The Panel agreed the amendments. 
 
Licensable activities and hours permitted: 
 

Day 

Hours open to 
the public 

Live music, 
Recorded Music, 
Performance of 

dances, and similar, 
Provision of 

facilities for music 
and dance and 

similar 

Sale of retail 
alcohol 

Late night 
refreshment 

Mon 1000 – 0100* 1000 – 0000 1000 – 0000 2300 – 0000 
Tue 1000 – 0100* 1000 – 0000 1000 – 0000 2300 – 0000 
Wed 1000 – 0100* 1000 – 0000 1000 – 0000 2300 – 0000 
Thu 1000 – 0100* 1000 – 0000 1000 – 0000 2300 – 0000 
Fri 1000 – 0200* 1000 – 0100* 1000 – 0100* 2300 – 0100* 
Sat 1000 – 0200* 1000 – 0100* 1000 – 0100* 2300 – 0100* 
Sun 1000 – 0000 1000 –  2300                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             1000 –  2300 n/a 

 
Seasonal variations              
 
The existing seasonal variations to the licence are removed and replaced with 
the following: 
 
(a) The sale of alcohol by retail and other licensable activities to be 

extended by one hour on Sundays prior to a Bank holiday Monday. 
(b) The sale of alcohol by retail can be extended between the terminal 

hour on New Year’s Eve and the commencement hour on the following 
morning. 

 



 

Licensing Panel - 16 October 2017 - 115 - 

Removed Conditions  
 
The following conditions will be removed from annex 2 of the licence: 2, 7, 8 
and 10. 
 
The following conditions will be removed from annex 3 of the licence: 5, 6 
 
The Panel do not agree to the removal of condition 4, Annex 3. 
 
Amended Conditions 
 
The following conditions will be amended as follows: 
 

Condition 
Number 

Existing 
Condition 

Amended Condition 

Annex 2, 
4. 

SIA door 
supervisors is 
employed during 
busy periods 

SIA door supervisors are to be employed for 
function room events, and the premises licence 
holder shall conduct a risk assessment for 
function room and events bookings to ascertain 
how many door supervisors may be needed for 
the function/event.  The premises licence 
holder shall seek or take advice from the police 
licensing holder for Harrow about the number 
of SIA door supervisors that may be required 
for any events and will adopt their 
recommendations. 
 

Annex 2, 
5 

Incidents are 
logged and 
recorded in an 
incident report 
book 

The Designated Premises Supervisor shall be 
responsible for maintaining a record for at least 
12 months of "Significant Incidents" that occurs 
on the premises whilst licensable activities are 
being provided. Significant Incidents" to be 
recorded include (but are not limited to): 
(a) failures of or faults with the CCTV system 
(b) refusals of alcohol sales 
(c) calls to the police arising from illegal drugs 
on the Premises 
(d) other matters that may affect the licensing 
objectives 
(e) assaults or other injuries whether or not 
police or medical assistance is required 
(f) CCTV and electronic identification system 
records supplied to Police and Licensing 
Authority officers 
(g) seizures of false identification 
 

Annex 2, 
6. 

The premises 
operate a proof 
of age scheme 

A Challenge 21 Policy will be in operation at 
the premises 
 

Annex 2, 
8 

Door 
supervisors and 
management 

Door supervisors and management to monitor 
the behaviour of customers leaving the 
premises and prominent, clear and legible 



 

- 116 -  Licensing Panel - 16 October 2017 

monitor the 
behaviour of 
customers 
leaving the 
premises and 
display signs 
encouraging 
customers to 
leave the 
premises quietly. 

notices shall be displayed at all exits to the 
premises requesting patrons leave the 
premises quietly. 

Annex 2, 
11. 

CCTV to be in 
operation whilst 
licensable 
activities are 
taking place in 
the premises 
and whilst the 
premises are 
open to the 
public. 

(1) The Premises Licence Holder or 
Designated Premises Supervisor shall install 
and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system 
to the satisfaction of the Metropolitan Police. All 
entry and exit points must be covered enabling 
frontal identification of every person entering. 
(2) The Designated Premises Licence Holder 
shall ensure that the CCTV system shall 
continually record whilst the Premises is open 
for licensable activities and during all times 
when customers remain on the Premises. All 
recordings shall be stored for a minimum 
period of 31 days with date and time stamping. 
(3) Recordings shall be made available 
immediately upon the request of the Police or 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority 
providing such requests are in connection with 
the prevention or detection of crime. 
Recordings are to be supplied in the form of a 
digital download burned onto a flash drive, 
DVD or CD disc. 
(4) A staff member from the Premises who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV 
system shall be on the Premises at all times 
when the Premises is open to the public. This 
staff member shall be able to show Police or an 
authorised officer to the licensing authority 
recent data or footage with he minimum delay 
when so requested. 
(5) All faults with the CCTV system shall be 
repaired as soon as possible and in any 
case within two working days after which time, 
if the system is still inoperative no 
licensable activities shall take place without the 
agreement of Harrow Police Licensing Officer 
and/or Licensing Authority until the fault is 
rectified. 
 

Annex 3, 
1 

Doors and 
windows shall 
be kept closed 

All windows and external doors shall be kept 
closed between 21:00 hours and 08:00 hours, 
or at any time when regulated entertainment 



 

Licensing Panel - 16 October 2017 - 117 - 

when regulated 
entertainment is 
in progress 

takes place, except for the immediate access 
and egress of persons. 

 
The following new conditions will be added to the licence 
 

 A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be 
publicly available at all times the premises is open.  

 

 This telephone number is to be made available to residents in the 
vicinity. 
 

 Save for a designated area for smokers, the external area will be 
closed after 22.00 pm. 
 

 A designated cordoned off area for smokers will be provided outside 
the premises.  No more than 10 customers will be permitted in the 
outside smoking area at any one time. 
 

 Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking 
requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the 
area quietly. 
 

 A member of staff must monitor and control the smoking area after 
22.00 pm. 
 

 The kitchen shall close at 22.30 pm. 
 

 No glass waste including bottles shall be handled externally after 22.00 
pm. 
 

 All deliveries shall be conducted during normal daytime hours to 
prevent noise nuisance. 
 

 Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby or outside the 
premises building.  Loudspeakers and other sound amplification 
equipment must not be directed outwards towards any street or 
residential building, or installed externally to the Premises. 
 

 The gate to Broadfields Close shall be closed after 11.00 pm and all 
customers shall only be able to exit the premises from Headstone Lane 
after 11.00 pm. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.15 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR PHILLIP O'DELL 
Chair 



 

- 118 -  Licensing Panel - 16 October 2017 

 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


